TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Orbimage SI Opco Inc.		10/09/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Bank of New York Mellon
Street Address:	101 Barclay Street
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10286
Entity Type:	banking corporation,: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75069343	CARTERRA
Serial Number:	75069289	CARTERRA
Serial Number:	76007511	IKONOS
Serial Number:	77288554	MJ HARDEN
Serial Number:	78441732	ROADTRACKER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins, c/o Julie Dalke
Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Dr, 20th floor

Address Line 2: 029043-0052

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 029043-0052

TRADEMARK REEL: 004076 FRAME: 0717 P \$140.00 75069343

900145083

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Adam Kummins
Signature:	/Adam Kummins/
Date:	10/12/2009
Total Attachments: 7 source=IP - Orbimage SI Opco TM#page1.tl source=IP - Orbimage SI Opco TM#page2.tl source=IP - Orbimage SI Opco TM#page3.tl source=IP - Orbimage SI Opco TM#page4.tl source=IP - Orbimage SI Opco TM#page5.tl source=IP - Orbimage SI Opco TM#page6.tl source=IP - Orbimage SI Opco TM#page7.tl	if if if if if

<u>GRANT OF</u> SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS ("Agreement"), effective as of October 9, 2009 is made by Orbimage SI Opco Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, New Castle County, Wilmington, Delaware 19808 (the "Grantor"), in favor of The Bank of New York Mellon, a New York banking corporation, located at 101 Barclay Street, New York, NY 10286, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties under the Indenture, dated as of October 9, 2009 (the "Indenture"), among GeoEye, Inc. ("Issuer"), the other Grantors named therein and The Bank of New York Mellon as Trustee, pursuant to which the Company has issued \$400,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of its 9.625% Senior Secured Notes due 2015 (the "Notes").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, the terms of the Indenture require that the Grantors shall have entered into agreements in order to grant to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the holders of the outstanding Notes a security interest in the Collateral;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Indenture, the Issuer and certain Subsidiaries have executed and delivered a Security Agreement, dated as of October 9, 2009, in favor of the Collateral Agent (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties described therein a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property Collateral, including the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties, as follows:

Section 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Indenture and the Security Agreement.

Section 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. The Grantor hereby pledges and grants a continuing security interest in, and a right of setoff against, and agrees to assign, transfer and convey, upon demand made upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default without requiring further action by either party and to be effective upon such demand, all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto) (collectively, the "Intellectual Property

<u>Collateral</u>"), to the Collateral Agent for its benefit and the benefit of the Secured Parties to secure payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

Section 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Secured Parties in connection with the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

Section 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Indenture and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

Section 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

ORBIMAGE SI Opco Inc.

Name: William L. Warren

 $Title: \ \ \, \mbox{Vice President and Secretary}$

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

The Bank of New York Mellon,

as Collateral Agent

Name: CHRISTOPHER GREENE Title:

VICE PRESIDENT

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights]

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ORBIMAGE SI OPCO INC.

	Virginia OF Loudoun)) ss			
	On the 9th		_, 2009, before me p	personally came VP & Secretary	of
Orbimage S she/he is the which execupursuant to	I Opco Inc., a Do vp & Secreted the foregoin authority given	elaware corporatio etary of su ng instrument; that by the Board of Dir	n; who, being duly a sich corporation, the she/he executed and	sworn, did depose an corporation describe d delivered said instroration; and that she	nd say that ed in and ument
	Common	ER GUTHRIDGE ary Public wealth of Virginia 367245 h Expires Dec 31, 200		ndutrud	ize

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004076 FRAME: 0723

(PLACE STAMP AND SEAL ABOVE)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF COLLATERAL AGENT

STATE OF	NEW YORK FNEW YORK)			
COUNTY O	F NEW 40 RR) ss)			
Bank of New and say that s described in a said instrume	York Mellon, a she/he is the \frac{1}{2} and which execute to a	lay of October is personally known New York banking Prenince of the foregoing atthority given by a dinstrument to be	ng corporation; of such of instrument; that the Board of Dir	who, being duly sy corporation, the co she/he executed a ectors of such cor	vorn, did depose orporation nd delivered poration; and
			Notary Rush Certificant	CHERYLL CLASSING OF New Mo. 01 CL5057121 Mo. 01 CL5057121 Molified in New York Concrete Filed in New Y	County 1, 2010
				TAMP AND SEA	

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights]

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

Title	App./Reg. No.
IKONOS	2,650,079
CARTERRA	2,105,901
CARTERRA	2,047,487
ROADTRACKER	3,482,049
*MJ HARDEN	3,519,225

*USPTO records indicate that the trademark registration/application is owned by **ORBIMAGE SI Opco Inc. DBA GeoEye.**

RECORDED: 10/12/2009